UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 84

1 A RESOLUTION honoring the life and accomplishments of William "Bill" Edgar

- 2 Graves.
- 3 WHEREAS, William "Bill" Edgar Graves was born to the late Edgar Surface and
- 4 Grace Rebecca Bullock Graves on May 8, 1921; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Bill Graves was deeply involved in the life of his family and
- 6 community, where he was a beloved mentor and educator for many students during his
- 7 years of service in the Boone County School District; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Bill Graves served as a past director of the Boone County Farm
- 9 Bureau and a member emeritus of the Boone County Fair Board; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Bill Graves was the oldest member of the Hebron Lutheran Church,
- 11 member of the Hebron Lions Club, eldest member of the Sons of the American
- Revolution, and member of the Hebron Masonic Lodge 757 for over 50 years; and
- WHEREAS, Bill Graves was preceded in death by his wife, Virginia Lee Graves,
- and his brothers, Robert Linton and James Graves. He is survived by his loving children,
- 15 Virginia Sue Graves Spalding, Sally Ann Burcham, and Randy Graves; ten grandchildren;
- 16 24 great-grandchildren; one great-grandchild; and a host of former pupils, family
- members, friends, and loved ones;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express deepest sympathy upon
- 22 the passing of William "Bill" Graves, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family,
- 23 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of William
- 25 "Bill" Graves.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit three copies of this
- 27 Resolution to Jim Graves, 2083 Graves Road, Hebron, Kentucky 41048.

XXXX Jacketed